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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

Petition of Verizon Northwest Inc. to Price List )
Certain Packaged Services ) Docket No.

Verizon Northwest Inc. (“Verizon”) respectfully submits this Petition to Price List
Certain Packaged Services pursuant to ORS 759.054, OAR 860-032-0035 and OAR 860-032-
0200 (3). Under its statutory authority set forth in ORS 759.054, the Public Utility Commission
(“Commission”) promulgated OAR 860-032-0200(3), which states that a package of essential
and potentially price-listed services may be considered for price listing if each essential service
in the package is readily available to customers on a separate basis and the package price is equal
to or greater than the tariffed rate(s) for the essential service(s) plus the long-run incremental
cost(s) of the price-listed service(s). The specific requirements for a petition to have packages
price listed are set forth in OAR 860-032-0035. For the reasons set forth in this Petition, the
Verizon packages described in this Petition satisfy the Commission’s rules and warrant treatment

on a price listed basis.

In support of this Petition, and in compliance with OAR 860-032-0035, Verizon states:

1. OAR 860-032-0035(1)(a). Name and address of the public utility.
Verizon Northwest Inc.

20575 N.W.Von Neumann Drive

Beaverton, OR 97006

Verizon is authorized by the Commission to operate as a telecommunications utility serving forty

four (44) exchanges in Oregon that are identified on maps on file with the Commission.




Petitioner’s representatives:

James E. Green
20575 N.W.Von Neumann Drive
Beaverton, OR 97006

i
%
:
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And

Kimberly A. Douglass
600 Hidden Ridge Drive
Irving, TX 75038

MC: HQEO02F60

2. OAR 860-032-0035(1)(b). Description of the service that Verizon proposes to be
price-listed, including the initial price list with the proposed terms and prices of
the service.

Verizon proposes to price list the following residential packages, all of which are
currently offered under approved tariffs: Big Deal Option A, Big Deal Option B, Two Feature
Packages, Three Feature Packages, Verizon Local Package, Verizon Local Package Extra,
Verizon Regional Package and Verizon Regional Package Extra. The Company also proposes to
price list the following business packages, all of which are currently offered under approved
tariffs: Choice PAC, WorkSmart, Two Feature Packages, Three Feature Packages, Unlimited

IntraLATA Toll Usage for Business Feature Packages and Unlimited Dial Tone (DTL) Package

for Business and Unlimited CentraNet® CustoPAK Package for Business. The packages are
available to residential customers and business customers as indicated above and are identified in
Section VII, Original Sheets 36 — 44 and 49 — 55 of Verizon’s Local Exchange Tariff OR PUC
No. 18.1 Upon the granting of this Petition, the initial prices of these packages will be the rates

set forth in Verizon’s tariffs at that time.

L A copy of the tariff sheets referenced in this Petition are attached as Exhibit A.
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3. OAR 860-032-0035(1)(c). Information relevant to criteria to be considered
under OAR 860-032-0035(4), (5) and (6).

Under OAR 860-032-0035(1)(c), a petitioner is to provide information to support
findings that the Commission must make and the criteria the Commission must consider as set
forth in subsections (4), (5) and (6) of OAR 860-032-0035. Subsections (4), (5) and (6) focus on
whether the service to be price listed either faces competition or is “not essential.” For purposes
of this Petition, the packages — not the individual components of the packages -- will constitute
the “product or service” to be price-listed. The regulated essential products and services
included in these packages will be readily available from Verizon on an individual “stand alone”
basis at Commission approved tariffed rates. Thus, under OAR 860-032-0200(3), the packages
of products that Verizon proposes to price-list are “not essential” because each individual service
component in the package defined as essential pursuant to OAR 860-032-0200(1) and (2) is

available separately from Verizon.

4. OAR 860-032-0035(1)(d). Statement from each joint provider of the service
that it agrees to the price list.

Verizon does not currently anticipate that there will be joint providers of the packaged
services or products to be price-listed. Verizon will be the sole provider of services. If there are
any such joint providers in the future, Verizon will provide the statement required by OAR 860-

032-0035(1)(d) at the time a price list for such a package is filed with the Commission.
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S. OAR 860-032-0035(8) and OAR 860-032-0200(3). Package prices are equal to
or greater than the tariffed rate(s) for the essential service(s) plus the long run
incremental cost(s) of the price listed service(s).

The prices of the Verizon packages listed in this petition will be equal to or greater than
the tariffed rate(s) for the essential service(s) included in the packages plus the long run
incremental costs(s) of the price listed services included in the packages, which is the standard
set forth in both OAR 860-032-0035(8) and OAR 860-032-0200(3). The Commission has

already found that the current prices of the current Verizon packages meet this standard; it did so

when the packages were approved in the original tariff filings.

6. OAR 860-0032-0035(9). Price-Listing of packages is consistent with the public
interest.

Under OAR 860-0032-0035(9), unless the Commission finds that a petition for price
listing is contrary to the public interest, such a petition should be granted. In this case, the
Petition for price listing of Verizon’s packaged services is in the public interest because Verizon
is only seeking authority to price list packages of regulated services that are otherwise available
to consumers on an individual “stand alone” basis at Commission approved tariff rates. The
regulated individual components of the Big Deal Option A, Big Deal Option B, Two Feature
Packages, Three Feature Packages, Verizon Local Package, Verizon Local Package Extra,
Verizon Regional Package, Verizon Regional Package Extra, Choice PAC, WorkSmart,
Unlimited IntraLATA Toll Usage for Business Feature Packages and Unlimited Dial Tone
(DTL) Package for Business and Unlimited CentraNet® CustoPAK Package for Business will

continue to be subject to regulation and the Commission’s existing authority.
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The public interest does not require full tariff regulation of these packages of products
and services because the individual essential service components of such packages are readily
availab}e under Verizon’s tariffs.

Conclusion

For the reasons outlined above, Verizon respectfully requests that the Commission grant
this Petition and authorize Verizon to price list Big Deal Option A, Big Deal Option B, Two
Feature Packages, Three Feature Packages, Verizon Local Package, Verizon Local Package
Extra, Verizon Regional Package, Verizon Regional Package Extra, Choice PAC, WorkSmart,
Unlimited IntraLATA Toll Usage for Business Feature Packages and Unlimited Dial Tone
(DTL) Package for Business and Unlimited CentraNet® CustoPAK Package for Business
packages of products and servicés.

Respectfully submitted this 21st day of November 2008.

By:

James E. Green
Verizon Northwest Inc.
Oregon State Bar No. 91291
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P.U.C. OR. No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.

V. PACKAGES

A RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS

Section Vi
2nd Revised Sheet 36

Canceling
1st Revised Sheet 36

CALLING SERVICES

1. BIG DEAL CALLING SERVICES

Option A

Anonymous Call Block
Busy Redial

*69

Calf Block

Caller ID

Call Forwarding

Call Waiting

Call Waiting ID 3
Cancel Call Waiting
Distinctive Ring
Priority Call

Special Call Acceptance
Select Call Forwarding
Speed Dialing - 8
Three Way Calling

Option B

69

Call Block

Call Forwarding
Call Waiting
Cancel Call Waiting
Speed Dialing - 8
Three Way Calling

t The Nonrecurring Charge per order does not apply to this service.
2 New or existing customers can subscribe to Call Intercept at a discounted monthly rate. See lif, A5, B5 and D5 in this
section for conditions, feature description and rate.

3 Offered where facilities are available.

Monthly
Rate

$16.00 1.2
(03850)

$9.00 1
(03853)

Advice No. 816

Issued: August 7, 2003
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.

By Allan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and External Affairs

Effective: September 23, 2003




P.U.C.OR. No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section Vii

1st Revised Sheet 37

Canceling
Original Sheet 37

CALLING SERVICES
V. PACKAGES
B.  RESIDENTIAL/BUSINESS CUSTOMERS
RATES
1. TWO FEATURE PACKAGES Residence Business

Two feature packages '
same line $325 $3.25

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting,
Call Forwarding (40659) (40759) (M)

Call Forwarding, (T)
Three-Way Calling (40720) (40820)

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting,
Three-Way Calling (40721)

Call Forwarding,
Speed Dialing - Eight Number Capacity (40661) (40433)

o T

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Speed Dialing - Eight Number Capacity (M)

Three-Way Calling
Speed Dialing - Eight Number Capacity (40722) (40822) (M)

1 Offered where facilities are available.

Advice No. 773

Issued: December 21, 2001 Effective: January 30, 2002
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By Allan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and Extemal Affairs



P.U.C. OR.No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section VIl

2nd Revised Sheet 38
Canceling
st Revised Sheet 38

CALLING SERVICES
V. PACKAGES

B. RESIDENTIAL/BUSINESS CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED) M
RATES
2. THREE FEATURE PACKAGES Residence Business

Three feature packages '
same line $3.50 $3.50

Speed Dialing - Eight NumberCapacity,
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting,
Call Forwarding (03412)

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting,
Three-Way Calling,
Speed Dialing-Eight Number Capacity (03413)

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting,
Call Forwarding,
Three-Way Calling

Call Forwarding,

Three-Way Calling,
Speed Dialing - Eight Number Capacity (40724) (40824)

f Offered where facilities are available.

Advice No. 775

Issued: January 4, 2002 Effective: February 15, 2002
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By Allan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and Extemal Affairs



P.U.C. OR.No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.

Section Vi

2nd Revised Sheet 39
Canceling

1st Revised Sheet 39

CALLING SERVICES '

IV.  PACKAGES
C.  BUSINESS CUSTOMERS M
1. CONDITIONS

a. CHOICE PAC

This service offers a discount of 30% off the rates to business customers who subscribe to individual
Calling Services as specified under Rates - Individual Services and Custom Local Area Signaling
Service. This discount applies only when the customer subscribes to three or more of the following
services:

Busy Redial

69

Call Block

Call Forwarding

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Caller ID

Caller ID — Number Only
Distinctive Ring

Priority Call

Special Call Acceptance
Select Call Forwarding
Speed Dialing 8 and 30
Three-Way Calling

If three or more eligible individual services are ordered per customer account, the discount will apply
on rates of all eligible services. The threshold of three eligible services is figured on a per account
basis instead of per line.

If the customer removes a service(s) such that the fotal subscription becomes less than three, the
discount will be discontinued.

A service may be added at a later date for the discount to apply. A service may also be substituted for
another at a later date and the discount will continue to apply.

(M)  Material moved on this sheet

Advice No. 775

Issued: January 4, 2002 Effective: February 15, 2002
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By Aflan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and Extemal Affairs



P.U.C.OR.No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section VI
3rd Revised Sheet 40

Canceling
2nd Revised Sheet 40

CALLING SERVICES
V. PACKAGES
C.  BUSINESS CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)
1. CONDITIONS (CONTINUED)

b. WORKSMART

WorkSmart Basic, Complete, and Deluxe Packages offer business customers discount rates
off the individual Calling Services based on selection of one of the following term agreement

periods’:

One year commitment
Two year commitment
Three year commitment

PACKAGE FEATURES ?

WorkSmart Basic A:
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Three Way Calling
Caller ID
Select Call Forwarding

WorkSmart Complete:
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Three Way Calling
Caller ID
Call Forwarding

WorkSmart Deluxe:
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Three Way Calling
Caller ID
Call Forwarding
*69
Distinctive Ring

WorkSmart Basic B:

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Three Way Calling

Caller ID

Enhanced Call Forwarding Basic

T Ifservice is terminated within the first 60 days, the customer will be liable for the applicable monthly and service order charges,
but Termination Liability will be waived. If service is terminated after 60 days, but prior to completion of the initiaf term
commitment, Termination Liability as outlined in General Regulations, Section Il in this tariff, will apply. [f the customer
terminates Worksmart to subscribe to Unlimited IntraLATA Toll Usage for Business with Feature Package One, Two or Three

on the same line, no termination fiability charges will apply.

2 Features within a package may not be substituted for another feature and may not be available in alf serving areas.

Advice No. 896

Issued: November 3, 2006
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Executive Director — Public Policy and External Affairs

Effective: December 19, 2006

(N
(N
(N

)
)
)




P.U.C.OR. No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.

Section Vil
2nd Revised Sheet 41
Canceling
1st Revised Sheet 41
CALLING SERVICES
V. PACKAGES
C. BUSINESS CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED) T
2. RATES
Monthly Rate *
a. Choice PAC
3 or more eligible services 30% Discount
b. WORKSMART Monthly Rate 2.3 10SC
WorkSmart Basic A (01343)
1 Year $9.97 (01340)
2 Years 9.14 (01341)
3 Years 8.31 (01342)
WorkSmart Basic B (01347)
1 Year $12.37 (01340)
2 Years $11.34 (01341)
3 Years $10.31 (01342)

WorkSmart Complete (01344)

1 Year $9.37 (01340)
2 Years $8.59 (01341)
3 Years $7.81 (01342)

WorkSmart Deluxe (01345)

1 Year $12.94 (01340)
2 Years $11.86 (01341)
3 Years $10.79 (01342)

* Eligible services are listed in this section, Sheet 39. Rates for eligible services are listed on Sheets 29, 30, 33, and 34 in
this section.

2 Eligible services are listed in this section, Sheet 40. Rates for eligible services are listed on Sheets 29, 30, 31, 33 and 34
in this section.

3 The Nonrecurring Charge per order does not apply to this service.

Advice No. 775

Issued: January 4, 2002 Effective: February 15, 2002
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By Allan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and Extemal Affairs



P.U.C. OR. No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section Vil

Original Sheet 41.1

CALLING SERVICES
V. PACKAGES (Continued)
C.  BUSINESS FEATURE PACKAGES
3. UNLIMITED INTRALATA TOLL USAGE FOR BUSINESS FEATURE PACKAGES
a. General Regulations

These features are only available to customers who subscribe to Unlimited IntraLATA Toll Usage for
Business described in Statewide Price List — Oregon, IntraLATA Toll Services.

Feature Package One

Feature Package One is available to business customers’ Basic Business One-Party Service including
EAS that is subscribed to Unlimited IntraL ATA Toll Usage for Business. Feature Package One includes
Call Forwarding, Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting, and/or Three Way Calling. The customer may
choose any single feature, a combination of any two of the features, or all three features offered for the
same rate.

Feature Package Two

Feature Package Two is available to customers’ Basic Business One-Party Service including EAS,
CentraNet®, or CentraNet® CustoPAK Service that is subscribed to Unlimited IntralLATA Tolt Usage for
Business. Feature Package Two includes Caller ID with Name and Voice Messaging'. The customer
may choose either or both features. If the customer selects Caller ID with Name and has Cali Waiting,
the customer can choose to have Call Waiting ID at the same rate.

Feature Package Three

Feature Package Three is available to customers’ Basic Business One-Party Service including EAS,
CentraNet®, or CentraNet® CustoPAK Service that is subscribed to Unlimited IntraLATA Toll Usage for
Business. Feature Package Three includes Caller ID with Name and One Point Voice Messaging2. The
customer may choose either or both features. If the customer selects Caller ID with Name and has Call
Waiting, the customer can choose to have Call Waiting ID at the same rate.

' Voice Messaging is a non-regulated service.
2 One Point Voice Messaging is a non-regulated service.
® Registered Trakemark of Verizon

Advice No. 896

Issued: November 3, 2006 Effective: December 19, 2006
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Executive Director — Public Policy and External Affairs




P.U.C. OR. No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section Vil

Original Sheet 41.2

CALLING SERVICES
V. PACKAGES (Continued)
C.  BUSINESS FEATURE PACKAGES
3. UNLIMITED INTRALATA TOLL USAGE FOR BUSINESS FEATURE PACKAGES

b. Feature Package Rates !
Monthly Rate

a. Feature Package One $ 7.00
b. Feature Package Two 13.00
c. Feature Package Three 16.00

t Nonrecurring charges, as set forth in Section IV of this tariff, are not applicable for customers ordering these Feature
Packages.

Advice No. 896

Issued: November 3, 2006 Effective: December 19, 2006
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Executive Director - Public Policy and External Affairs




P.U.C. OR. No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section Vi
3rd Revised Sheet 42

Canceling
2nd Revised Sheet 42

CALLING SERVICES
V.  PACKAGES

D.  VERIZON LOCAL PACKAGES™ VERIZON LOCAL PACKAGE EXTRASM VERIZON REGIONAL PACKAGE ™. or
VERIZON REGIONAL PACKAGE EXTRASM

1. GENERAL
These offerings are a combination of services available as a package to residential customers only.
2. SERVICES
Verizon Local PackageSM and Verizon Local Package Extra®™ include the following services:
a.  Flat-rated network access line
b.  Extended Area Service (EAS)
c.  Unlimited Local Directory Assistance

d.  The following nonrecurring charges for the initial order or for any subsequent change to
this service are included in the package price:

Each Network Access Line connected - Residence  {Section IV, Sheet 102)
Miscellaneous — Change of class, type or grade of

service, each Network Access Line (Section IV, Sheet 103)
Calling Services — Nonrecurring Charge, per order  (Section VI, Sheet 35)

e.  Verizon Local Package ExtrasM - choice of any of the following Calling Services *;
Verizon Local PackageS™ - choice of any three of the following Calling Services:

Anonymous Call Block Call Forwarding
Busy Redial Distinctive Ring
“69 Special Call Acceptance
Call Block Select Call Forwarding
Caller ID Speed Dialing 8
Call Waiting/ Cancel Call Waiting Speed Dialing 30
Three Way Calling
Priority Call

1 New or existing customers of Verizon Local Package Extra®™ only can subscribe to Call Intercept at a discounted monthly
rate. See lll, A5, B5 and D5 in this section for conditions, feature description and rate.

Advice No. 834

Issued: May 3, 2004 Effective: June 19, 2004
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By Renee Witler, Manager-Regulatory and Governmental Affairs




P.U.C. OR. No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section VI

4th Revised Sheet 43
Canceling
3rd Revised Sheet 43

CALLING SERVICES

V. PACKAGES (Continued)

D.  VERIZON LOCAL PACKAGESM VERIZON LOCAL PACKAGE EXTRASM. VERIZON REGIONAL PACKAGE M or
VERIZON REGIONAL PACKAGE EXTRASM {Continued)

2. Services (Continued)
Verizon Regional PackageS™ includes the following services:
a.  Flatrated network access line

b.  Extended Area Service

¢.  The following nonrecurring charges for the initial order or for any subsequent change to
this service are included in the package price:
Each Network Access Line connected — Residence  (Section IV, Sheet 102)
Miscellaneous — Change of class, type or grade of
service, each Network Access Line (Section IV, Sheet 103)
Calling Services — Nonrecurring Charge, per order  (Section VIl, Sheet 35)

d.  Caller ID Name and Number, Speed Dialing 8 and 30, Call Waiting/ Cancel Call Waiting, and
Three-Way Calling

e.  Achoice of voicemail options? (C)
f. Unlimited IntralLATA Toll (only 1+ direct-dial station-to-station)

Verizon Regional Package ExtraS™includes the following services:
a.  The services listed above under Verizon Local Package ExirasM (page 42)
b. A choice of voicemail options’ (C)
¢.  Unlimited Intral ATA Tolt {only 1+ direct-dial station-to-station)

d.  Call Intercept

1 Voicemail options are non-regulated services and listed for informational purposes only.

Advice No. 889

Issued: May 12, 2006 Effective: June 17, 2006

issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Executive Director — Public Policy and External Affairs



P.U.C. OR. No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section VIl

Original Sheet 44

CALLING SERVICES

IV.  PACKAGES (Continued)

D.  VERIZON LOCAL PACKAGES™ VERIZON LOCAL PACKAGE EXTRASM VERIZON REGIONAL PACKAGE M. or
VERIZON REGIONAL PACKAGE EXTRASM (Continued)

3. CONDITIONS

Verizon Local PackageS™ Verizon Local Package Exira®™, Verizon Regional PackageS™, or Verizon Regional
Package Extra® is only available on flat-rated single-line residential service.

Choices or combinations of Calling Services are subject to availability.

Verizon Local PackageS™ Verizon Local Package Extras™, Verizon Regional PackageSM, or Verizon Regional
Package ExtraS™ is not available:

with any other package or bundled offering on the same line;
with Lifeline service;
with ISDN service

Verizon Regional PackageSM or Verizon Regional Package ExiraSM is not available for grandfathered foreign

exchange customers.
4. RATES
Monthly
Rate !
Verizon Regional Package ExtrasM $49.95
Verizon Regional PackageS# $44.95
Verizon Local Package ExtrasM 2 $32.95
Verizon Local PackageSM $29.95

(M) Material on this sheet transferred from 3rd Revised Sheet 43.

t Rate does not include any federal, state, or local taxes or surcharges applicable to a residential network access line.
2 New or existing customers of Verizon Local Package Extras™ only can subscribe to Call Intercept at a discounted monthly
rate. See Iil, A5, B5 and D5 in this section for conditions, feature description and rate.

Advice No. 834

Issued: May 3, 2004 Effective: June 19, 2004
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By Renee Willer, Manager-Regulatory and Governmental Affairs
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P.U.C. OR. No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section Vii

Original Sheet 49

CALLING SERVICES

V. PACKAGES (Continued)

H.  UNLIMITED DIAL TONE (DTL) PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS AND UNLIMITED CENTRANET® CUSTOPAK
PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS

1. General
Unlimited DTL and Unlimited CentraNet® CustoPAK Basic Packages are optional business flat-rated usage
packages with a network access line, calling features and Voice Messaging! offered for a one-year or three-
year term commitment. Customers must purchase at least one (1) Expansion Line for each Basic Package.
Expansion Lines are offered on a monthly basis per each additional line ordered.

2. Services

The following two (2) options are available:

Unlimited DTL Basic Package includes the following:

a. Flat-rated network access line
b. Extended Area Service (EAS)
c. Unlimited IntralLATA toll calling
d. Choice of one to five (1 - 5) of the following calling features:
Call Waiting, Three-Way Calling, Call Forwarding, Caller ID and Voice Messaging'.

Unlimited DTL Expansion Lines

At least one (1) Expansion Line is required with each Unlimited DTL Basic Package. The following
two (2) options are available:

(1) Expansion Lines with unlimited calling

DTL Expansion Lines are available for a monthly rate, per line, with EAS and IntralATA toll
usage calling and a choice of one to five (1 to 5) of the following calling features:

Call Waiting, Three-Way Calling, Call Forwarding, Calier ID and Voice Messaging'.

- Voice Messaging is a non-regulated service and listed for informational purposes only.

Advice No. 929

Issued: June 22, 2007 Effective: July 23, 2007
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Executive Director - Public Policy and External Affairs




P.U.C. OR. No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section Vil

Original Sheet 50

CALLING SERVICES

V. PACKAGES (Continued)

H.  UNLIMITED DIAL TONE (DTL) PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS AND UNLIMITED CENTRANET® CUSTOPAK
PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS

2. Services (Cont'd)
The following two (2) options are available: (Cont'd)

Unlimited DTL Basic Package includes the following: (Cont'd)

Unlimited DTL Expansion Lines (Cont'd)

(2) Expansion Lines without unlimited calling’

DTL Expansion Lines are available for a monthly rate, per line, with EAS and choice of one fo
five(1 to 5) of the following calling features:

Call Waiting, Three-Way Calling, Call Forwarding, Caller ID and Voice Messaging?.

Unlimited CentraNet® CustoPAK Basic Package includes the following:

a. One (1) CentraNet® CustoPAK Line

b. Extended Area Service (EAS)

c. Unlimited Intral ATA toll calling

d. Choice of one or both of the following calling features:

Caller ID and Voice Messaging?.

1~ IntraL ATA toll usage rates apply in addition to the monthly rate.
2 Voice Messaging is a non-regulated service and listed for informational purposes only.

Advice No. 929

Issued: June 22, 2007 Effective; July 23, 2007
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Executive Director — Public Policy and External Affairs




P.U.C. OR.No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section Vil

Original Sheet 51

CALLING SERVICES
IV.  PACKAGES (Continued)

H.  UNLIMITED DIAL TONE (DTL) PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS AND UNLIMITED CENTRANET® CUSTOPAK
PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS (Continued)

2. Services (Cont'd)
The following two (2} options are available: (Cont'd)

Unlimited CentraNet® CustoPAK Expansion Lines

At least one (1) CentraNet® CustoPAK Expansion Line is required with each Unlimited CentraNet®
CustoPAK Basic Package. The following two (2) options are available:

(1) Expansion Lines with unlimited calling

CentraNet® CustoPAK Expansion Lines are available for a monthly rate, per line, with EAS and
IntralATA foll usage calling and a choice of one or both of the following calling features:

Caller ID and Voice Messaging'.
(2) Expansion Lines without unlimited calling?

CentraNet® CustoPAK Expansion Lines are available for a monthly rate, per line, with EAS and
choice of one or both of the following calling features:

Caller ID and Voice Messaging'.

1 - Voice Messaging is a non-requlated service and listed for informational purposes only.
2 - IntraL ATA toll usage rates apply in addition to the monthly rate.

Advice No. 929

Issued: June 22, 2007 Effective: July 23, 2007
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Executive Director — Public Policy and External Affairs




P.U.C. OR. No. 18
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section VlI

Original Sheet 52

CALLING SERVICES

V. PACKAGES (Continued)

H.  UNLIMITED DIAL TONE (DTL) PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS AND UNLIMITED CENTRANET® CUSTOPAK
PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS (Continued)

3. Conditions

Unlimited DTL and CentraNet® CustoPAK Basic Packages are available only where facilities and conditions
permit,

Unlimited DTL and CentraNet® CustoPAK Basic Packages are available only on a one-year or three-year term
agreement. Expansion Lines are available on a month-to-month basis only.

Unlimited DTL and CentraNet® CustoPAK Basic Packages are only available with subscription to a business
unlimited nationwide long distance calling plan through Bell Atlantic Communications, Inc. d/b/a/ Verizon Long
Distance and Verizon high speed intemet service. Each Expansion Line must also subscribe to a business long
distance calling plan through Bell Atlantic Communications, Inc. d/b/a/ Verizon Long Distance.

Unlimited DTL and CentraNet® CustoPAK Basic Packages are available to business customers who subscribe
to 25 or fewer lines (voice grade or voice grade equivalent) at the time service is initiated.

Customers are allowed up to 24 Expansion Lines. A maximum of nine (9) such lines can have Unlimited Calling
either with this plan or any other toll product offered by Verizon.

Unlimited DT and CentraNet® CustoPAK Basic Packages are not available with the following services:

- Flexgrow Service

- ISDN Service

- Remote Call Forwarding Service

- Enhanced Call Forwarding Service — Personal Number
- Auto Universal Call Distribution (ACD/UCD)
- PBXTrunks

- Foreign Exchange Service

- Foreign Central Office Service

- Customer Owned Pay Telephone (COPT)

- Optional Measured Service

- Premium Calling Plan

- Toll Block
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CALLING SERVICES

IV.  PACKAGES (Continued)

H.  UNLIMITED DIAL TONE (DTL) PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS AND UNLIMITED CENTRANET® CUSTOPAK
PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS (Continued)

3. Conditions (Cont'd)

Unlimited DTL and CentraNet® CustoPAK Basic Packages are not available in combination with other
optional calling plans or virtual private network services.

Unlimited DTL and CentraNet® CustoPAK Basic Packages do not apply to the following calls or services:

- Operator Assist Station-to-Station Service

- Operator Assist Person-to-Person Service

- Operator Assist Credit/Calling Card Calls

- Directory Assistance Service {Local and National)

- Verification/Interrupt Service

- Dial It Service

- Wide Area Telecommunications and 800 Service

- Three Way Calling (per activation)

- *69 (per activation)Operator Assist Person-to-Person Service

Unlimited DTL. and CentraNet® CustoPAK Basic Packages may only be used for voice applications and may
not be used for the transmission of data, for internet connections, or for any other non-voice application.
These services may not be used for autodialing. The Company reserves the right to restrict the number of
other services and/or equipment furnished or used in connection with any particular class of service in order
to prevent any impairment in the quality of service furnished. If the customer uses this service for any non-
eligible purpose, including, but not limited to, the examples noted above, the Company may suspend, restrict
or cancel the service.

Details on calls made will not be available for this service.

Service Connection Charges will be waived in the event a class of service change is required in order to have
an Unlimited DTL or CentraNet® CustoPAK Basic Packages.
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CALLING SERVICES
V. PACKAGES (Continued)

H.  UNLIMITED DIAL TONE (DTL) PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS AND UNLIMITED CENTRANET® CUSTOPAK
PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS (Continued)

4. Termination Liability

Unlimited DTL and Unlimited CentraNet® CustoPAK Basic Packages are offered on a one-year or a three-
year term agreement.

Early termination of a Unlimited DTL Basic Package or Unlimited CentraNet® CustoPAK Package term
agreement by the customer will result in a one-time flat Termination Charge of:

1-year term agreement

$75

3-year term agreement

$225 for default within the 1st year of the term
$150 for default within the 2nd year of the term
$75 for default within the 3rd year of the term

If the customer cancels any of the unregulated components or all of the Expansion Line(s) of the bundie, the
remaining components will revert to the individual rate and/or the tariff rate associated with that component.

The customer can add, delete or change the Expansion Lines without termination charges as long as two {2)
lines (the Basic Package core line and one Expansion Line) remain on the account. If the one Expansion
Line is removed, the remaining elements will revert to tariff rates. If the Basic Package core line is removed,
the applicable termination charge shown above will apply.

Customer termination of service within the first 60 days, starting on the Order Completion Date, will result in
customer liability for the monthly charges. Termination fiability will be waived.

At the end of the term period or any subsequent renewal, the agreement will automatically be renewed for a
successive one-year or three-year term at the same terms and conditions, unless either party provides
advance notice that it does not wish to renew the term. Each subsequent renewal will allow for a 60-day
grace period for the subscriber to unsubscribe from the plan without penalty. Pricing will remain the same
during any automatic renewal unless the Company has provided 30 days notice of any change. Customers
can move from a one-year to a three-year term without incurring a penalty.
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CALLING SERVICES

V. PACKAGES (Continued)

H.  UNLIMITED DIAL TONE (DTL) PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS AND UNLIMITED CENTRANET® CUSTOPAK
PACKAGE FOR BUSINESS (Continued)

5. Rates and Charges

1-Year Term 3-Year Term

Unlimited DTL Basic Packages' $73.00 $58.00

Monthly Rate

Expansion Line with

Unlimited Calling, per line2 35.00
Expansion Line without
Unlimited Calling, per line, 2.3 35.00
1-Year Term 3-Year Term
Unlimited CentraNet® CustoPAK Basic Packages' 68.00 53.00

Monthly Rate

Expansion Line with
Unlimited Calling, per fine? 45.00

Expansion Line without
Unlimited Calling, per line 2.3 30.00

1 At least one (1) Expansion Line is required with each Unlimited DTL Basic Package or Unlimited CentraNet® CustoPAK
Basic Package ordered.

2 Customers may have any combination of Expansion Lines but the combined total number allowed is 24 and may not
exceed nine (3) Expansion Lines with Unlimited Calling.

3 IntraLATA toll usage rates apply in addition fo the monthly rate.
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